
Distributor:

Friend Plastic Kft. Filacorn PLA BIO - Ri04

Date of the DoC: 13-04-2022

This product complies with: - (EC) No. 10/2011 (as amended)

- (EC) No. 1935/2004 (as amended)

- (EC) No. 2023/2006 (as amended)

The compliance testing was done under conditions set out in Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011 using a 

surface to volume (s/v) contact ratio of 6dm2/kg.

Functional Barrier(s):

There is no functional barrier present. (Articles 13 and 14 of Directive 10/2011/EC)

web: www.filanora.eu

e-mail: hello@filanora.eu

tel: +36-30/318-9355

Tracebility

The name of product, name of Filanora and 

spools are Friendplastic's brends which 

provide the tracebility on the market.

Specific Migration 

Limits (SMLs)
Individual subtances

Test result or estimated level of migration from 

calculations.

Time and temperature and storage while in contact with the food.

The ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of the material or article.

All kinds of food.

Any long term storage at room temperature or below, including when packaged

under hot-fill conditions. (OM2 test conditions according to Regulation 10/2011/EC)

Informations about the use of "dual-use" additives in the material:

No dual use additives were used in the manufacture of this product. (450/2009/EC; 1333/2008/EC)

Conditions of use:

Type(s) of food with which it is intended to be put in contact.

Information about the compliance of substances subject to purity criteria:

There are no substances subject to purity criteria. (95/45/EC; 2008/60/EC; 2008/84/EC Directives) 

There are no substances subject to restrictions apart from the Specific Migration Limits (SMLs)

There is no epoxy derivatives in the product.  (The relevant legislation: 1895/2005/EC)

There is no recycled materials in the product. (The relevant legislation: 282/2008/EC)

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

Product covered by this declaration:

Anna Akna 1/K.

Komló City, H-7300

EU Tax No: HU25842032

The product covered by this declaration is made exclusively from monomers, other starting materials and additives 

authorised under Regulation (EC) No 10/2011 and listed in Annex 1 and 2.

A risk assesment according to Article 19. of Regulation (EC) No 10/2011 was performed for this product.

Information about the compliance of substances subject to any restriction or specification:

Declaration of compliance with:

Specific Migration Test for metal 

elements (Al;Ba; Co; Cu; Fe; Li; Mn; 

Ni; Zn) and primary aromatic 

amines expressed as aniline 

hydrochloride 

by 

Reg. (EU) 

No.10/2011

Complies

Additional information can be provided on request.

There are no individual substances 

from us in the product. n.a.
SMLs can not be exceeded for s/v 

contact ratio bellow 6 dm2/kg

Compliance with owerall migration limit. Overall migration is bellow 10mg/dm2 under standard testing 

conditions laid down in Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011.

Additional information can be provided on request.


